# BMO Harris Health Savings Account® (HSA)

### Deposit Account Disclosure and Bank Fee Schedule

This Deposit Account Disclosure and Bank Fee Schedule, the separate Interest Rate Sheet and the Deposit Account Agreement for Personal and Business Accounts ("Agreement") are part of the Deposit Account Agreement that governs your Account and you should read them. Capitalized terms not defined in this disclosure are defined in the Glossary of the Agreement.

Account opening and usage				
Minimum deposit needed to open Account	\$0	An initial deposit is not required to open this Account.		
Monthly maintenance fee	\$0	No monthly maintenance fee.		
Pays interest	Yes <sup>1</sup>	This is a variable rate Account where interest rates and annual percentage yields may change. At our discretion, we may change the interest rate on this Account daily. The interest rate corresponding to the highest tier into which your Collected Balance falls will be paid on the entire Collected Balance. Interest will be compounded daily on the Collected Balance and credited to this Account monthly on the statement period date.  The tiers are as follows \$0.01-\$4,999.99, \$5,000-\$9,999.99, \$10,000-\$24,999.99, \$25,000-\$49,999.99,		
		\$50,000 - \$99,999.99, \$100,000 - \$249,999.99, \$250,000 - \$499,999.99, \$500,000 - \$999,999.99, \$1,000,000 or more. For current interest rates, ask your BMO Harris Banker for a current Interest Rate Sheet or call 1-888-340-2265.		
BMO Harris ATMs	Free	For deposits, withdrawals, transfers or balance inquiries.		
Non-BMO Harris \$2.50		We charge this fee for each Non-BMO Harris ATM Transaction.		
ATM Transactions		The ATM operator or network may also charge you a surcharge fee for a transaction or balance inquiry.		
Stop payment fee	\$35	Per request or renewal.		
Account closing fee	\$50	If closed within 90 days of Account opening.		
Account transfer fee	\$25	We charge this fee when you transfer your Account to a new custodian.		
Statements	We will send you statements monthly. Contact us to request Check Images if you are not currently receiving them.			
Check orders The price for other check orders varies by check style.				

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> We use the Daily Balance Method to calculate the interest on this Account. This method applies a Daily Rate to the Collected Balance in this Account each day. Interest begins to accrue no later than the Business Day we receive credit for non-cash deposits (for example checks regardless of how they are deposited). For cash and electronic deposits, interest begins to accrue on the Business Day of the deposit. We reserve the right not to pay interest on any deposited Item that is returned to us as unpaid.



Processing policies and dispute resolution			
Posting order (the order in which Items are credited or debited)	We post transactions in the following order at the end of each Business Day (Monday-Friday except federal holidays):  1. Deposits and other credits received prior to the cutoff times.  2. ATM withdrawals and non-returnable debits.  3. POS transactions using your Card.  4. ACH transactions.  5. Checks.  6. Bank-generated transactions, including fees, interest and surcharge rebates.  For more details and to read an example, see Section 2.C of the Agreement.		
Funds availability summary	Immediate availability	Cash deposited into this Account.	
	Same day availability	Wire transfers and Direct Deposits into this Account.	
	Next day availability	Checks deposited into this Account.	
	This represents our general policy but longer delays may apply. For specific details, including when Items are considered received, see the Funds Availability Policy for Deposit Accounts in Section 8 of the Agreement. Read the BMO Harris Mobile Banking End User Terms for information on funds availability for Mobile Deposits.		
Dispute resolution	This Account is subject to the arbitration provision set forth in Section 7.EE of the Agreement.		

#### **Insufficient Funds and Overdrafts**

Your Account is overdrawn if it has a negative balance because the available funds in your Account are less than the amount of the Item(s) presented for payment. The Account balance that we use to determine if your Account is overdrawn includes all Items (including bank fees and service charges) that are posted to your Account on the same Business Day whether the Items are paid or returned. Refer to Section 2.C of the Agreement for information on when Items post to your Account.

We will return as unpaid the following Items that overdraw this Account: Checks, automatic bill payments and other transactions made using this Account number. We will decline ATM and everyday debit Card transactions that may overdraw this Account. If we return an Item unpaid, you may be charged the fee described below. There are some Items we are unable to return. If we are unable to return an Item that overdraws your Account, we will use our discretion to pay it and you will not be charged a fee.

An overdraft of your HSA may cause your HSA to be disqualified by the IRS. Any taxes or other expenses you incur because of an overdraft are your responsibility.

State (NSF) State (Maximum four per Business Day)  You will be charged an Item Returned Fee (NSF) each time we return an Item unpaid because your Account does not have sufficient available funds to pay the Item. This fee does not apply to declined ATM and everyday debit Card transactions.	your responsibility.		
	Item Returned Fee (NSF)	(Maximum four per	your Account does not have sufficient available funds to pay the Item. This fee does not apply



#### **Bank Fee Schedule**

Read the Deposit Account Disclosure for additional fees and fee waivers that may apply to your Account.

Some services are not available at all locations.

Account Benefits		
BMO Harris ATM and Debit Card	Free	
BMO Harris ATM Mini-Statement	Free	
BMO Harris ATM Transactions	Free	
BMO Harris Bank by Phone®	Free	
BMO Harris Bill Pay®	Free (excludes expedited payments)	
BMO Harris Mobile Banking®	Free <sup>2</sup>	
BMO Harris Online Banking®	Free	
BMO Harris Total Look®	Free	
Combined Statement	Free	
Customer Coin Counting	Free	
Debit or ATM Card Point-of-Sale (POS) Transactions	Free	
Wire Transfer-Incoming	Free	
Payments and Transfers		
BMO Harris Bill Pay®–Expedited Payment	Up to \$15.00	
Overdraft Funding Transfer Fee <sup>3</sup>	\$10.00 per transfer; maximum one transfer fee per Business Day	
Wire Transfer-Outgoing Domestic	\$25.00	
Wire Transfer-Outgoing International	\$45.00	
ATM and Debit Card		
Debit or ATM Card Expedited Delivery	\$30.00	
Debit or ATM Card Replacement	\$5.00	
Foreign Transaction Fee <sup>4</sup>	3% of the transaction amount	
Checks, Money Orders and Gift Cards		
BMO Harris Gift Card	\$4.00	
Cashier's Check	\$10.00	
Deluxe® Check Orders	Varies by account type and style	
Money Order (\$1,000 maximum)	\$5.00	
Temporary Checks (only sold in sets of three)	\$3.00 per set	
Travelers Cheques	2% of total	

Collection Items (Bond, Note, Sight Draft, Check)			
\$10.00 per envelope			
\$15.00 + cost <sup>5</sup>			
\$45.00 + cost <sup>5</sup>			
\$5.00			
\$40.00 per hour, \$15.00 minimum			
\$5.00			
First three Checks are free; \$5.00 for each additional			
Miscellaneous			
\$12.00			
\$10.00			
\$5.00			
Up to \$100.00			
Up to \$50.00			
Non-Customer Check Cashing			
\$10.00 per Check			

- <sup>2</sup> Message and data rates may apply. Contact your wireless carrier for details.
- <sup>3</sup> Only applicable to checking and money market checking accounts.
- <sup>4</sup> This fee will apply to any transaction initiated in a foreign country whether initiated by the Cardholder while traveling or by a foreign merchant for a purchase a Cardholder makes remotely from the United States, whether or not a currency conversion is required.
- 5 Cost may include additional correspondent bank fees, collecting bank fees, communication fees, messenger fees and any other costs incurred.
- <sup>6</sup> Includes Items deposited by any method, including with a BMO Harris Teller or Customer Service Representative, by mail, depository or BMO Harris ATM.





# HSA

# Health Savings Account

## Custodial Booklet

(includes self-direction)

 $\begin{array}{l} \textbf{HEALTH SAVINGS CUSTODIAL ACCOUNT} \\ \textbf{(Under section 223(a) of the Internal Revenue Code)} \\ \textbf{Form 5305-C} \text{ (December 2011) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service} \end{array}$ The account owner and the custodian make the following agreement:

#### **Do not** file with Internal Revenue Service

☐ Amendment

#### Article I.

- 1. The custodian will accept additional cash contributions for the tax year made by the account owner or on behalf of the account owner (by an employer, family member or any other person). No contributions will be accepted by the custodian for any account owner that exceeds the maximum amount for family coverage plus the catch-up contribution.
- 2. Contributions for any tax year may be made at any time before the deadline for filing the account owner's federal income tax return for that year (without extensions).
- 3. Rollover contributions from an HSA or an Archer Medical Savings Account (Archer MSA) (unless prohibited under this agreement) need not be in cash and are not subject to the maximum annual contribution limit set forth in Article II.
- 4. Qualified HSA distributions from a health flexible spending arrangement or health reimbursement arrangement must be completed in a trustee-to-trustee transfer and are not subject to the maximum annual contribution limit set forth in Article II.
- 5. Qualified HSA funding distributions from an individual retirement account must be completed in a trustee-to-trustee transfer and are subject to the maximum annual contribution limit set forth in Article II.

#### Article II.

- 1. For calendar year 2011, the maximum annual contribution limit for an account owner with single coverage is \$3,050. This amount increases to \$3,100 in 2012. For calendar year 2011, the maximum annual contribution limit for an account owner with family coverage is \$6,150. This amount increases to \$6,250 in 2012. These limits are subject to cost-of-living adjustments after
- 2. Contributions to Archer MSAs or other HSAs count toward the maximum annual contribution limit to this HSA.
- 3. For calendar year 2009 and later years, an additional \$1,000 catch-up contribution may be made for an account owner who is at least age 55 or older and not enrolled in Medicare.
- **4.** Contributions in excess of the maximum annual contribution limit are subject to an excise tax. However, the catch-up contributions are not subject to an excise tax.

#### Article III.

It is the responsibility of the account owner to determine whether contributions to this HSA have exceeded the maximum annual contribution limit described in Article II. If contributions to this HSA exceed the maximum annual contribution limit, the account owner shall notify the custodian that there exist excess contributions to the HSA. It is the responsibility of the account owner to request the withdrawal of the excess contribution and any net income attributable to such excess contribution.

#### Article IV.

The account owner's interest in the balance in this custodial account is nonforfeitable.

#### Article V.

- 1. No part of the custodial funds in this account may be invested in life insurance contracts or in collectibles as defined in section
- 2. The assets of this account may not be commingled with other property except in a common trust fund or common investment fund.

- 3. Neither the account owner nor the custodian will engage in any prohibited transaction with respect to this account (such as borrowing or pledging the account or engaging in any other prohibited transaction as defined in section 4975). Article VI.
- 1. Distributions of funds from this HSA may be made upon the direction of the account owner.
- 2. Distributions from this HSA that are used exclusively to pay or reimburse qualified medical expenses of the account owner, his or her spouse, or dependents are tax-free. However, distributions that are not used for qualified medical expenses are included in the account owner's gross income and are subject to an additional 20 percent tax on that amount. The additional 20 percent tax does not apply if the distribution is made after the account owner's death, disability, or reaching age 65.
- 3. The custodian is not required to determine whether the distribution is for the payment or reimbursement of qualified medical expenses. Only the account owner is responsible for substantiating that the distribution is for qualified medical expenses and must maintain records sufficient to show, if required, that the distribution is tax-free.

#### Article VII.

If the account owner dies before the entire interest in the account is distributed, the entire account will be disposed of as follows:

- 1. If the beneficiary is the account owner's spouse, the HSA will become the spouse's HSA as of the date of death.
- 2. If the beneficiary is not the account owner's spouse, the HSA will cease to be an HSA as of the date of death. If the beneficiary is the account owner's estate, the fair market value of the account as of the date of death is taxable on the account owner's final return. For other beneficiaries, the fair market value of the account is taxable to that person in the tax year that includes such date. Article VIII.
- 1. The account owner agrees to provide the custodian with information necessary for the custodian to prepare any report or return required by the IRS.
- 2. The custodian agrees to prepare and submit any report or return as prescribed by the IRS.

#### Article IX.

Notwithstanding any other article that may be added or incorporated in this agreement, the provisions of Articles I through VIII and this sentence are controlling. Any additional article in this agreement that is inconsistent with section 223 or IRS published guidance will be void.

#### Article X.

This agreement will be amended from time to time to comply with the provisions of the Code or IRS published guidance. Other amendments may be made with the consent of the persons whose signatures appear on the Application that accompanies this Agreement.

#### Article XI.

11.01 Your HSA Documents. This Agreement for an HSA, and any amendments or additional provisions to such agreement, set forth the terms and conditions governing the account owner's HSA relationship with us. This Agreement will be accompanied by a disclosure statement, which sets forth various HSA rules in simpler language, and may also be accompanied by other documents such as an application or beneficiary designation.

- 11.02 Definitions. This Agreement refers to you as the account owner, and us as the custodian. References to "you,"
  "your," and "HSA owner" will mean the account owner, and "we," "us," and "our" will mean the custodian. Upon your death, your spouse beneficiary, if applicable, becomes "you" for purposes of this Agreement. In the event you appoint a third party, or have a third party appointed on your behalf to handle certain transactions affecting your HSA, such third party will be considered your agent and, therefore, "you" for purposes of this Agreement.

  Additionally, references to "HSA" will mean the custodial account.
- **11.03 Additional Provisions.** Additional provisions may be attached to, and made a part of, this Agreement by either party. The provisions must be in writing, agreed to by us, and in a format acceptable to us.
- 11.04 Our Fees and Expenses. We may charge reasonable fees and are entitled to reimbursement for any expenses we incur in establishing and maintaining your HSA. We may change the fees at any time by providing you with notice of such changes. We will provide you with fee disclosures and policies. Fees may be paid directly from your HSA assets, and/or billed separately to you. The payment of fees has no effect on your contributions. Additionally, we have the right to liquidate your HSA assets to pay such fees and expenses. If you do not direct us on the liquidation, we will liquidate the assets of our choice and will not be responsible for any losses or claims that may arise out of the liquidation.
- 11.05 Amendments. We may amend your HSA in any respect and at any time, including retroactively, to comply with applicable laws governing HSAs and the corresponding regulations. Any other amendments shall require your consent, by action or no action, and will be preceded by written notice to you. Unless otherwise required, you are deemed to automatically consent to an amendment, which means that your written approval is not required for the amendment to apply to the HSA. In certain instances the governing law or our policies may require us to secure your written consent before an amendment can be applied to the HSA. If you want to withhold your consent to an amendment, you must provide us with a written objection within 30 days of the receipt date of the amendment.
- 11.06 Notice and Delivery. Any notice mailed to you will be deemed delivered and received by you, five days after the postmark date. This fifth day following the postmark is the receipt date. Notices will be mailed to the last address we have in our records. You are responsible for ensuring that we have your proper mailing address. Upon your consent, we may provide you with notice in a delivery format other than by mail. Such formats may include various electronic deliveries. Any notice, including terminations, change in personal information, or contributions mailed to us will be deemed delivered when actually received by us based on our ordinary business practices. All notices must be in writing unless our policies and procedures provide for oral notices.
- 11.07 Applicable Laws. This Agreement will be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of, and venued in, our state of domicile.
- **11.08 Disqualifying Provisions.** Any provision of this Agreement that would disqualify the HSA will be disregarded to the extent necessary to maintain the account as an HSA.
- **11.09 Interpretation.** If any question arises as to the meaning of any provision of this Agreement, then we shall be

- authorized to interpret any such provision, and our interpretation will be binding upon all parties.
- 11.10 Representations and Indemnity. You represent that any information you and/or your agents provide to us is accurate and complete, and that your actions comply with this Agreement and applicable laws governing HSAs. You understand that we will rely on the information provided by you, and that we have no duty to inquire about or investigate such information. We are not responsible for any losses or expenses that may result from your information, direction, or actions, including your failure to act. You agree to hold us harmless, to indemnify, and to defend us against any and all actions or claims arising from, and liabilities and losses incurred by reason of your information, direction, or actions. Additionally, you represent that it is your responsibility to seek the guidance of a tax or legal professional for your HSA issues.

We are not responsible for determining whether any contributions or distributions comply with this Agreement and/or the federal laws governing HSAs. We are not responsible for any taxes, judgments, penalties or expenses incurred in connection with your HSA, or any losses that are a result of events beyond our control. We have no responsibility to process transactions until after we have received appropriate direction and documentation, and we have had a reasonable opportunity to process the transactions. We are not responsible for interpreting or directing beneficiary designations or divisions.

#### 11.11 Investment of HSA Assets.

- (a) Investment of Contributions. You may invest HSA contributions in any HSA investments we offer. If you fail to provide us with investment direction for a contribution, we will return or hold all or part of such contribution based on our policies and procedures. We will not be responsible for any loss of HSA income associated with your failure to provide appropriate investment direction.
- (b) Directing Investments. All investment directions must be in a format or manner acceptable to us. You may invest in any HSA investments that you are qualified to purchase, and that we are authorized to offer and do offer at the time of the investment selection, and that are acceptable under the applicable laws governing HSAs. Your HSA investments will generally be registered in our name or our nominee's name (if applicable) for the benefit of your HSA. Specific investment information may be provided at the time of the investment.

Based on our policies, we may allow you to delegate the investment responsibility of your HSA to an agent by providing us with written notice of delegation in a format acceptable to us. We will not review or guide your agent's decisions, and you are responsible for the agent's actions or failure to act. We are not responsible for directing your investments, or providing investment advice, including guidance on the suitability or potential market value of various investments. For investments in securities, we will exercise voting rights and other similar rights only at your direction, and according to our then-current policies and procedures.

(c) Investment Fees and Asset Liquidation. Certain investment-related fees, which apply to your HSA, must be charged to your HSA and cannot be paid by you. We have the right to liquidate your HSA assets to pay fees

- and expenses, federal tax levies, or other assessments on your HSA. If you do not direct us on the liquidation, we will liquidate the assets of our choice and will not be responsible for any losses or claims that may arise out of the liquidation.
- (d) **Deposit Investments.** The deposit investments provided by us may include savings, share, and/or money market accounts, and certificates of deposit (CDs).
- (e) Nondeposit Investments. Non-deposit investments include investments in property, annuities, mutual funds, stocks, bonds, and government, municipal and U.S. Treasury securities, and other similar investments. Most, if not all, of the investments we offer are subject to investment risks, including possible loss of the principal amount invested. Specific investment disclosures may be provided to you.
- 11.12 Distributions. Withdrawal requests must be in a format acceptable to us, and/or on forms provided by us. We may require you, or your beneficiary after your death, to provide documentation and a proper tax identification number before we process a distribution. These withdrawals may be subject to taxes, withholding, and penalties. Distributions will generally be in cash or in kind based on our policies. In-kind distributions will be valued according to our policies at the time of the distribution. Any distribution by check, debit card or other method approved by us will be reported as a normal distribution, unless we inform you otherwise or unless at the time of the distribution we provide you with a means to state otherwise and you in fact state otherwise. Our policies may permit us to accept the return of a mistaken distribution.
- 11.13 Cash or In-Kind Contributions. We may accept transfers, rollovers, and other similar contributions, remotely or in person, in cash or in kind from other HSAs and from Archer Medical Savings Accounts (MSAs). Prior to completing such transactions we may require that you provide certain information in a format acceptable to us. In-kind contributions will be valued according to our policies and procedures at the time of the contribution.
- 11.14 Reports and Records. We will maintain the records necessary for IRS reporting on this HSA. Required reports will be provided to you, or your beneficiary after your death, and the IRS. If you believe that your report is

- inaccurate or incomplete you must notify us in writing within 30 days following the receipt date. Your investments may require additional state and federal reporting.
- 11.15 Termination. You may terminate this Agreement without our consent by providing us with a written notice of termination. A termination and the resulting distribution or transfer will be processed and completed as soon as administratively feasible following the receipt of proper notice. At the time of termination we may retain the sum necessary to cover any fees and expenses, taxes, or investment penalties.
- 11.16 Our Resignation. We can resign at any time by providing you with 30 days written notice prior to the resignation date, or within five days of our receipt of your written objection to an amendment. In the event you materially breach this Agreement, we can terminate this Agreement by providing you with five days prior written notice. Upon our resignation, you must appoint a qualified successor custodian or trustee. Your HSA assets will be transferred to the successor custodian or trustee once we have received appropriate direction. Transfers will be completed within a reasonable time following our resignation notice and the payment of your remaining HSA fees or expenses. We reserve the right to retain HSA assets to pay any remaining fees or expenses. At the time of resignation we may retain the sum necessary to cover any fees and expenses, taxes, or investment penalties. If you fail to provide us with acceptable transfer direction within 30 days from the date of the notice, we can transfer the assets to a successor custodian or trustee of our choice, distribute the assets to you in kind, or liquidate the assets and distribute them to you in cash.
- **11.17 Successor Organization.** If we merge with, purchase, or are acquired by, another organization, such organization, if qualified, may automatically become the successor custodian or trustee of your HSA.
- 11.18 Tax Year of Contributions. Any transaction, including a remote transaction such as a computer/internet, ATM, or night deposit transaction that results in a regular contribution to the HSA is considered a current tax year contribution. However, we may allow you to specify the tax year for a regular contribution at the time of the contribution.

#### IRS FORM 5305-C INSTRUCTIONS (12-2011)

#### What's New

**Additional Tax Increased.** For tax years beginning after December 31, 2010, the additional tax on distributions not used for qualified medical expenses increases from 10% to 20%.

#### **General Instructions**

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code.

#### **Purpose of Form**

Form 5305-C is a model custodial account agreement that has been approved by the IRS. An HSA is established after the form is fully executed by both the account owner and the custodian. The form can be completed at any time during the tax year. This account must be created in the United States for the exclusive benefit of the account owner.

Do not file Form 5305-C with the IRS. Instead, keep it with your records. For more information on HSAs, see Notice 2004-2, 2004-2 I.R.B. 269, Notice 2004-50, 2004-33 I.R.B. 196, Pub. 969, Health Savings Accounts and Other Tax-Favored Health Plans, and other IRS published guidance.

#### **Definitions**

**Identifying Number.** The account owner's social security number will serve as the identification number of this HSA. For married persons, each spouse who is eligible to open an HSA and wants to

contribute to an HSA must establish his or her own account. An employer identification number (EIN) is required for an HSA for which a return is filed to report unrelated business taxable income. An EIN is also required for a common fund created for HSAs.

High Deductible Health Plan (HDHP).

For calendar year 2011, an HDHP for self-only coverage has a minimum annual deductible of \$1,200 and an annual out-of-pocket maximum (deductibles, co-payments and other amounts, but not premiums) of \$5,950. In 2012, the \$1,200 minimum annual deductible remains the same and the annual out-of-pocket maximum increases to \$6,050. For calendar year 2011, an HDHP for family coverage has a minimum annual deductible of \$2,400 and an annual out-of-pocket maximum of \$11,900. In 2012, the \$2,400 minimum annual deductible remains the same and the annual out-of-pocket maximum increases to \$12,100. These limits are subject to cost-of-living adjustments after 2012.

Self-only coverage and family coverage under an HDHP. Family coverage means coverage that is not self-only coverage.

Qualified medical expenses. Qualified medical expenses are amounts paid for medical care as defined in section 213(d) for the account owner, his or her spouse, or dependents (as defined in section 152) but

only to the extent that such amounts are not compensated for by insurance or otherwise. With certain exceptions, health insurance premiums are not qualified medical expenses.

**Custodian.** A custodian of an HSA must be a bank, an insurance company, a person previously approved by the IRS to be a custodian of an individual retirement account (IRA) or Archer MSA, or any other person approved by the IRS.

#### **Specific Instructions**

Article XI. Article XI and any that follow it may incorporate additional provisions that are agreed to by the account owner and custodian. The additional provisions may include, for example, definitions, restrictions on rollover contributions from HSAs or Archer MSAs (requiring a rollover not later than 60 days after receipt of a distribution and limited to one rollover during a one-year period), investment powers, voting rights, exculpatory provisions, amendment and termination, removal of custodian, custodian's fees, state law requirements, treatment of excess contributions, distribution procedures (including frequency or minimum dollar amount), use of debit, credit, or stored-value cards, return of mistaken distributions, and descriptions of prohibited transactions. Attach additional pages if necessary.

#### HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

**This Disclosure Statement.** This Disclosure Statement provides you, or your beneficiaries after your death, with a summary of the rules and regulations governing this HSA.

**Definitions.** The Health Savings Custodial Account agreement contains a definitions section. The definitions found in such section apply to this Agreement. It refers to you as the account owner, and us as the custodian. References to "you," "your," and "HSA owner" will mean the account owner, and "we," "us," and "our" will mean the custodian. Upon your death, your spouse beneficiary, if applicable, becomes "you" for purposes of this Disclosure Statement. In the event you appoint a third party, or have a third party appointed on your behalf to handle certain transactions affecting your HSA, such third party will be considered your agent and, therefore, "you" for purposes of this Disclosure Statement. Additionally, references to "HSA" will mean the custodial account.

For Additional Guidance. It is in your best interest to seek the guidance of a tax or legal professional before completing any HSA establishment documents. Your first reference for questions concerning your HSA should be Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 223, other relevant IRC sections, and all additional Internal Revenue Service (IRS) guidance; IRS publications that include information about HSAs; any additional provisions or amendments to such documents; and this Disclosure Statement. For more information, you can also refer to the instructions to your federal income tax return, your local IRS office, or the IRS's web site at www.irs.gov.

**HSA Restrictions and Approval.** 

- 1. Health Savings Custodial Account Agreement. This Disclosure Statement and the Health Savings Custodial Account agreement, amendments, application, and additional provisions set forth the terms and conditions governing your HSA. Such documents are the "Agreement."
- **2. Individual/Family Benefit.** This HSA must be for the exclusive benefit of you, your spouse, and your dependents and, upon your death, your beneficiaries. The HSA must be established in your name and not in the name of your beneficiary, living trust, or another party or entity.
- 3. Beneficiary Designation. By completing the appropriate section on the corresponding Health Savings Account Application you may designate any person(s) as your beneficiary to receive your HSA assets upon your death. You may also change or revoke an existing designation in such manner and in accordance with such rules as we prescribe for this purpose. If there is no beneficiary designation on file at the time of your death, or if none of the beneficiaries on file are alive at the time of your death, your HSA assets will be paid to your estate. We may rely on the latest beneficiary designation on file at the time of your death, will be fully protected in doing so, and will have no liability whatsoever to any person making a claim to the HSA assets under a subsequently filed designation or for any other reason.
- **4. Cash Contributions.** Regular or annual HSA contributions must be in cash, which may include a check, money order, or wire transfer. It is within our discretion to accept in-kind contributions for rollovers, transfers, or similar transactions.
- **5.HSA Custodian.** An HSA custodian must be a bank, an insurance company, a person previously approved by the IRS to be a trustee of an individual retirement account (IRA) or Archer Medical Savings Account (MSA) or any other person approved by the IRS.
- **6. Prohibition Against Life Insurance and Commingling.** None of your HSA assets may be invested in life insurance contracts,

- or commingled with other property, except in a common trust fund or common investment fund.
- **7. Nonforfeitability.** The assets in your HSA are not forfeitable.
- **8. Cash or In-Kind Rollovers.** You may be eligible to make a rollover contribution of your HSA or Archer MSA distribution, in cash or in kind, to an HSA. These and other potential rollovers to and from HSAs are described in greater detail elsewhere in this Disclosure Statement.
- **9.No Prohibited Transactions.** There are negative consequences if you enter into prohibited transactions with your HSA (e.g., you may not sell, exchange, or lease property, borrow or lend money, pledge the HSA, furnish goods, services or facilities, transfer to or use by or for your benefit any assets of the HSA). If you engage in a prohibited transaction with your HSA, the sanction, in general, is disqualification of the HSA. Thus, the HSA stops being an HSA as of the first day of the taxable year of the prohibited transaction. The assets of your HSA are deemed distributed, and the appropriate taxes, including the additional 20 percent tax for distributions not used to pay for or reimburse qualified medical expenses, apply.
- **10. IRS Approval of Form.** This Agreement includes an IRS Forms 5305 series agreement. This IRS document has been approved by the IRS. This approval is not a determination of its merits, and not an endorsement of the investments provided by us or the operation of the HSA.
- 11. State Laws. State laws may affect your HSA in certain situations, including deductions, beneficiary designations, agency relationships, consent, taxes, tax withholding, and reporting.

HSA Eligibility.

- 1. Eligibility for an HSA. You are an eligible individual and may make or receive an HSA regular contribution if, with respect to any month, you:
  - a. are covered under a high-deductible health plan (HDHP);
  - are not covered by any other type of health plan that is not an HDHP (with certain exceptions for plans providing preventive care and limited types of permitted insurance and permitted coverage);
  - c. are not enrolled in Medicare; and
  - **d.** may not be claimed as a dependent on another person's tax return.
- 2. High-Deductible Health Plan. Generally, an HDHP is a health plan that provides significant benefits and satisfies certain requirements with respect to deductibles and out-of-pocket expenses. For purposes of this HSA, a high deductible health plan is a plan with a minimum annual deductible and an out-of-pocket expense limit as follows:

Tax Year	HDHP Coverage	Minimum Deductible	Out-of-Pocket Expense Limit
2015	Self-Only	\$1,300	\$ 6,450
	Family	\$2,600	\$ 12,900
2016	Self-Only	\$1,300	\$ 6,550
	Family	\$2,600	\$ 13,100
2017	Self-Only	\$1,300*	\$ 6,550*
and later	Family	\$2,600*	\$13,100*

<sup>\*</sup>Subject to annual cost-of-living adjustments, if any.

A plan shall not fail to be treated as an HDHP by reason of failing to have a deductible for preventive care. An HDHP may therefore provide preventive care benefits without a deductible or with a deductible below the minimum annual deductible.

3. Permitted Insurance. You are eligible for an HSA if you have coverage for any benefit provided by permitted insurance. An example of permitted insurance is insurance for a specific disease or illness, such as cancer insurance.

In addition, you are eligible for an HSA if you have coverage (whether provided through insurance or otherwise) for accidents, disability, dental care, vision care, or long-term care.

#### **HSA Contributions.**

- 1. Who Can Make Regular or Annual Contributions. If you meet the eligibility requirements for an HSA, you, your employer, your family members, or any other person (including nonindividuals) may contribute to your HSA. This is true whether you are self-employed or unemployed.
- 2. Regular or Annual Contributions.
  - a. Maximum Annual Contributions. In general, the maximum annual contribution is the contribution limit based on HDHP coverage as shown in the following chart:

Tax Year	HDHP Coverage	Contribution Limit	Catch-Up Contribution Limit	Total Contribution Limit
2015	Self-Only	\$3,350	\$1,000	\$4,350
	Family	\$6,650	\$1,000	\$7,650
2016	Self-Only	\$3,350	\$1,000	\$4,350
	Family	\$6,750	\$1,000	\$7,750
2017	Self-Only	\$3,350*	\$1,000	\$4,350*
and later	Family	\$6,750*	\$1,000	\$7,750 <b>*</b>

<sup>\*</sup>Subject to annual cost-of-living adjustments, if any.

Your maximum annual contribution is generally determined by adding together your monthly contribution limits for the year. Your monthly contribution limit is determined on the first day of each month that you are an eligible individual. A monthly contribution limit is 1/12 of the annual contribution limit based on your health plan coverage (self-only or family) for such month.

However, your maximum annual contribution may be a greater amount if you are an eligible individual on the first day of the last month (December 1 for calendar-year taxpayers). If so, you are treated as an eligible individual for all months of the tax year and you may contribute up to such tax year's annual contribution limit based on your HDHP coverage (self-only or family) on December 1 (for calendar-year taxpayers).

If your maximum contribution amount determined under this method is greater than your monthly-determined maximum, and you contribute the greater amount, a testing period applies. The testing period for this provision begins with the last month of the contribution year and ends on the last day of the 12th month following such month (December 31 for calendar-year taxpayers). If you do not continue to be an eligible individual for the entire testing period, unless you die or become disabled, the difference between your monthly-determined maximum and the amount you contributed is includable in your gross income for the year of failure and is subject to a 10 percent penalty tax. For example, if you are an eligible individual and enroll in self-only HDHP coverage on January 1 but change to family HDHP coverage on November 1 and retain family HDHP coverage through December 31 of the same year, you may be able to

- contribute up to the full annual contribution limit for family coverage (plus catch-up if you are eligible) because it is greater than the sum of the monthly contribution limits (10/12 of the self-only annual limit plus 2/12 of the family limit).
- Qualified HSA Funding Distribution. If you are an eligible HSA individual, you may elect to take a qualified HSA funding distribution from your IRA (not including ongoing SEP and SIMPLE IRAs) to the extent such distribution is contributed to your HSA in a trustee-totrustee transfer. This amount is aggregated with all other annual HSA contributions and is subject to your annual HSA contribution limit. The contribution is made for the tax year of the distribution. A qualified HSA funding distribution election is irrevocable and is generally available once in your lifetime. A testing period applies. The testing period for this provision begins with the month of the contribution to your HSA and ends on the last day of the 12th month following such month. If you are not an eligible individual for the entire testing period, unless you die or become disabled, the amount of the contribution made under this provision will be includable in gross income for the tax year of the month you are not an eligible individual, and is subject to a 10 percent penalty tax.
- c. Annual Contributions Aggregated. If you have more than one HSA, the aggregate annual contributions to all the HSAs are subject to the contribution limit. This limit is decreased by the aggregate contributions to an Archer MSA. The same annual contribution limit applies whether the contributions are made by you, your employer, your family members, or any other person (including nonindividuals). Contributions may be made on your behalf even if you have no compensation or if the contributions exceed your compensation.
- d. Catch-Up Contributions. Catch-up contributions are HSA contributions made in addition to any regular HSA contributions. You are eligible to make catch-up contributions if you meet the eligibility requirements for regular contributions and are age 55 or older by the end of your taxable year and not enrolled in Medicare. As with the annual contribution limit, the catch-up contribution is generally computed on a monthly basis. However, you may be eligible to contribute the entire catch-up contribution amount even if you are not an eligible individual for the entire tax year using the same first day of the last month eligibility rules and testing period applicable to the annual contribution limit.
- 3. One or Both Spouses Have Family Coverage. You and your spouse are treated as having family coverage if one or both of you has family coverage. The contribution limit is divided equally between you and your spouse, unless each of you agree on a different division. The family coverage limit is reduced further by any contribution to an Archer MSA. However, each of you may make the catch-up contributions without exceeding the family coverage limit.
- 4. Contribution Deductibility.
  - a. Your Contributions. Contributions made by you to an HSA, which do not exceed the maximum annual contribution amount, are deductible by you when determining your adjusted gross income. You are not required to itemize deductions in order to take this deduction. However, you cannot also deduct the contributions as medical expenses under Internal Revenue

- Code (IRC) Section 213. Contributions by family members or any other person (including nonindividuals) on your behalf are also deductible by you. A contribution from an IRA is not deductible.
- b. Employer Contributions. Employer contributions are treated as employer-provided coverage for medical expenses under an accident or health plan and are excludable from your gross income. The employer contributions are not subject to withholding from wages for income tax or subject to the Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA), the Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA), or the Railroad Retirement Tax Act. Contributions to your HSA through a cafeteria plan are treated as employer contributions. You cannot deduct employer contributions on your federal income tax return as HSA contributions or as medical expense deductions under IRC Section 213.
- 5. Contribution Deadline. You or your employer may make regular and catch-up HSA contributions any time for a taxable year up to and including your federal income tax return due date, excluding extensions, for that taxable year. The due date for most taxpayers is April 15.
- **6. Return of Mistaken Distribution.** If you mistakenly distribute assets from the HSA, our policies may allow you to return the assets to the HSA. If you are able to return a mistaken distribution, you will need to be prepared to provide the IRS with clear and convincing evidence that the HSA distribution was the result of a mistake of fact due to reasonable cause. A mistaken distribution can be returned no later than April 15 following the first year you knew or should have known the distribution was a mistake.

Moving Assets To and From HSAs. There are a variety of transactions that allow you to move assets to and from your HSA. We have sole discretion on whether we will accept, and how we will process, movements of assets to and from HSAs. We or the other financial organization involved in the transaction may require documentation for such activities.

- 1. HSA-to-HSA Transfers. You may transfer all or a portion of your HSA assets from one HSA to another HSA. An HSA transfer means that the HSA assets move from one HSA to another HSA in a manner that prevents you from cashing or liquidating the HSA assets, or even depositing the assets anywhere except in the receiving HSA. You may be required to complete a transfer authorization form prior to transferring your HSA assets.
- 2. Archer MSA-to-HSA Transfers. A transfer of Archer MSA assets to an HSA is permitted. However, HSA assets cannot be transferred to an Archer MSA.
- 3. HSA-to-HSA Rollovers. An HSA rollover is another way to move assets tax-free between HSAs. You may roll over all or a portion of your HSA assets by taking a distribution from an HSA and recontributing it as a rollover contribution into the same or another HSA. Rollovers to HSAs are not allowed from traditional or Roth IRAs and employer-sponsored retirement plans. You must report your HSA rollover to the IRS on your federal income tax return. Your contribution may only be designated as a rollover if the HSA distribution is deposited within 60 calendar days following the date you receive the distributed assets. You are limited to one rollover per 1-year (12-month) period. You may only roll over one

- HSA distribution per 1-year period aggregated between all of your HSAs. For example, if you have HSA 1, HSA 2, and HSA 3, and take a distribution from HSA 1 and roll it over into a new HSA 4, you will have to wait 1 year from the date of that distribution to take another distribution from any of your HSAs and subsequently roll it over into an HSA.
- **4. Archer MSA-to-HSA Rollovers.** Rollovers from an Archer MSA to an HSA are permitted according to the same rules as HSA-to-HSA distributions and rollovers. However, HSA assets cannot be rolled over to an Archer MSA.

HSA Distributions. You or, after your death, your beneficiary may take an HSA distribution, in cash or in kind based on our policies, at any time. However, depending on the timing and amount of your distribution you may be subject to income taxes and/or penalty taxes. HSA custodians/trustees do not determine whether HSA distributions are used for qualified medical expenses.

- 1. Removal of Excess Contributions. You may withdraw all or a portion of your excess contribution and attributable earnings by your federal income tax return due date, including extensions, for the taxable year for which the contribution was made. The excess contribution amount distributed will generally not be taxable, but the attributable earnings on the contribution will be taxable in the year in which the distribution is received. If you timely file your federal income tax return, you may still remove your excess contribution, plus attributable earnings, as late as October 15 for calendar year filers.
- 2. Qualified Medical Expenses. Qualified medical expenses are expenses paid by you, your spouse, or your dependents for medical care as defined in section 213(d) or as otherwise permitted by law, but only to the extent the expenses are not covered by insurance or otherwise. The qualified medical expenses must be incurred only after the HSA has been established.
- **3. Death.** Upon your death, any balance remaining in your HSA becomes the property of the beneficiaries named in the HSA agreement.
  - a. Spouse. If your spouse is the beneficiary of your HSA, the HSA becomes his/her HSA as of the date of your death. We may require your spouse to transfer the assets to an HSA of his/her own. Your spouse is subject to income tax only to the extent distributions from the HSA are not used for qualified medical expenses.
  - b. Nonspouse. If your beneficiary is not your spouse, the HSA ceases to be an HSA as of the date of your death. If your beneficiary is your estate, the fair market value of your HSA as of the date of your death is taxable on your final return. For other beneficiaries, the fair market value of your HSA is taxable to them in the tax year that includes such date. For such a person (except your estate), this amount is reduced by any payments from the HSA made for your qualified medical expenses, if paid within one year after your death.
- **4. Removal of Employer Contributions.** If your employer contributes an amount in excess of the maximum annual contribution amount, or if your employer makes a contribution to your HSA but you were never an eligible individual, your employer may request a distribution from your HSA to correct the error.

#### Federal Income Tax Status of Distributions.

- 1. Taxation. Distributions from your HSA used exclusively to pay for or reimburse qualified medical expenses of you, your spouse, or your dependents are excludable from gross income. In general, amounts in an HSA can be used for qualified medical expenses and will be excludable from gross income even if you are not currently eligible for contributions to the HSA. However, any amount of the distribution not used exclusively to pay for or reimburse qualified medical expenses of you, your spouse, or your dependents is includable in your gross income and is subject to an additional 20 percent tax penalty on the amount includable, except in the case of distributions made after your death, your disability, or your attainment of age 65. HSA distributions which are not rolled over will be taxed as income in the year distributed, unless they are used for qualified medical expenses. You may also be subject to state or local taxes and state withholding on your HSA distributions.
- Earnings. Earnings, including gains and losses, on your HSA will not be subject to federal income taxes until they are considered distributed.
- 3. Ordinary Income Taxation. Your taxable HSA distribution is usually included in gross income in the distribution year.

  Estate and Gift Tax. The designation of a beneficiary to receive HSA distributions upon your death will not be considered a transfer of property for federal gift tax purposes. Upon your death, the value of all assets remaining in your HSA will usually be included in your gross estate for estate tax purposes, regardless of the named beneficiary or manner of distribution. There is no specific estate tax exclusion for assets held within an HSA.

- Annual Statements. Each year we will furnish you and the IRS with IRS-required statements reflecting the activity in your HSA. Federal Tax Penalties. Several tax penalties may apply to your various HSA transactions, and are in addition to any federal, state, or local taxes. Federal penalties and excise taxes are generally reported and remitted to the IRS along with your federal income tax return. The penalties may include any of the following taxes:
  - 1. Additional Tax. Any amount of a distribution not used exclusively to pay for or reimbruse qualified medical expenses of you, your spouse, or your dependents is subject to an additional 20 percent tax on the amount includable in your gross income, except in the case of distributions made after your death, your disability, or your attainment of age 65. Separately, any failure to meet a required testing period resulting in amounts includable in gross income will make such amounts subject to an additional 10 percent tax.
- 2. Excess Contribution Penalty Tax. If a contribution to your HSA exceeds the amount you are eligible for, you have an excess contribution, which is subject to a 6 percent excise tax. The excise tax applies each year that the excess contribution remains in your HSA.